County Counter to Association Proposal #8 Chief DA Investigator Unit Representation and Retirement – Unit 17 October 15, 2022

SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT

<u>To the Memorandum of Understanding</u> <u>Between the County of Solano and Law Enforcement Management Association (LEMA)</u> <u>Unit # 17</u> Regarding Chief District Attorney Investigator Retirement

Bargaining Unit Representation

This will confirm an understanding reached between the County of Solano (hereafter referred to as the "County") and the Law Enforcement Management Association (hereafter referred to as the "Association"), representing Units 17 and 18. Collectively, County and Association are hereafter referred to as "the parties."

<u>Effective the later of October 21, 2022 or the beginning of the first pay period following the Board of</u> <u>Supervisors' adoption of the successor collective bargaining agreement, The</u> parties agree that Chief District Attorney Investigator classification, a peace officer as defined in California Penal Code Chapter 4.5, Section 830.1(a), shall be moved from Unit 17 and Unit 18, comprised of Deputy Sheriff management classification (Captain-Sheriff and Lieutenant-Sheriff) duly authorized by the same legal authority.

Retirement Formula

Effective the later of October 22, 2022 or the beginning of the first pay period following the Board of Supervisors' adoption of the successor collective bargaining agreement, the parties agree that the County will initiate the process to move upon relocation of the Chief District Attorney Investigator classification from Unit 17 to Unit 18, which comprise of Deputy Sheriff management classifications (Captain-Sheriff and Lieutenant-Sheriff). When and if the classification is moved to Unit 18, the County and the Association will work cooperatively in applying to the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) to change the Chief District Attorney Investigator classification retirement formula to Safety-Sheriff retirement (e.g., 3% @ 50, 3% @ 55) acknowledges they are represented in a Deputy Sheriff's bargaining unit as described in California Government Code 20432.6(a). The parties acknowledge that CalPERS, not the County, has the sole discretion to approve or deny this change of retirement formula. The change of retirement formula to Safety-Sheriff retirement shall be dependent on CalPERS' determination and subsequently, the Board of Supervisors' adoption of the retirement formula. and shall seek to honor the approved Board of Supervisors agenda submittal #26 dated November 7, 2006, providing 3% @ 50 retirement formula for the Chief District Attorney Investigator.

COUNTY:

ASSOCIATION:

Charmie Junn

Jon Mazer

Date: _____

Date:	
-------	--